State 0 F lorida

Public Serfice Qommission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 6, 2006
TO: Director, Division of the Commission Clerk & Administrative Services (Bayo)

FROM: Division of Economic Regulation (Revell, Edwards, Rendell, Springer)
Office of the General Counsel (Fleming)

RE: Docket No. 060257-WS — Application for increase in water and wastewater rates
in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.
County: Polk

AGENDA: 07/18/06 — Regular Agenda - Decision on Suspension of Rates and on Interim
Rates — Participation is at the Discretion of the Commission

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Arriaga
CRITICAL DATES: 07/18/06 (60-Day Suspension Date)
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\ECR\WP\060257.RCM.DOC

Case Background

Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. (Cypress Lakes or utility) is a Class B utility providing
water and wastewater service to approximately 1,287 residential and 43 general service
customers in Polk County. Cypress Lakes is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Utilities, Inc. The
utility’s water and wastewater rates were last established in its 2002 rate proceeding.'

! See, Order No. PSC-03-0747-PAA-WS, issued May 28, 2003, in Docket No. 020407-WS, In re: Application for
Rate Increase in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. Consummating Order No. PSC-03-0738-CO-WS,
issued June 20, 2003, made Order No. PSC-03-0747-WS final and effective.




Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

On May 15, 2006, the utility filed its application for approval of final and interim rate
increases in this docket and requested that the Commission process the case under the Proposed
Agency Action (PAA) procedure. After review of the Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs),
staff determined that the MFRs contained a large number of deficiencies that will require
extensive revisions by the utility. These revisions will not be received until after the statutory
60-day timeframe to suspend the requested interim rate increase; therefore the official filing date
has not been established.

The test year for interim and final purposes is the historical test year ended December 31,
2005. Cypress Lakes requested interim water and wastewater revenues of $296,344 and
$454,155, respectively. The interim revenue request represented increases of $47,988, or
19.32%, and $93,919, or 26.07%, for water and wastewater, respectively. The utility has
requested final water and wastewater revenues of $338,449 and 493,530, respectively. This
represents increases of $90,092, or 36.28%, and $133,293, or 37.00%, for water and wastewater,
respectively.

The 60-day statutory deadline for the Commission to suspend the utility’s requested final
rates was originally July 14, 2006. However, by letter dated June 5, 2006, the utility agreed to
extend the statutory timeframe by which the Commission is required to address Cypress Lakes’
interim rate request. This recommendation addresses the suspension of Cypress Lakes’ final rates
and staff’s recommended interim rate increase. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to
Sections 367.081 and 367.082, Florida Statutes.



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the proposed water and wastewater rates be suspended?

Recommendation: Yes. Cypress Lake’s proposed water and wastewater rates should be
suspended. (Revell)

Staff Analysis: Section 367.081(6), Florida Statutes, provides that the rates proposed by the
utility shall become effective within sixty days after filing unless the Commission votes to
withhold consent of implementation of the requested rates. Further, Section 367.081(8), Florida
Statutes, permits the proposed rates to go into effect (secured and subject to refund) at the
expiration of five months if: (1) the Commission has not acted upon the requested rate increase;
or (2) if the Commission's PAA action is protested by a party other than the utility.

Staft has reviewed the filing and has considered the proposed rates, the revenues thereby
generated, and the information filed in support of the rate application. Staff recommends that it
is reasonable and necessary to require further amplification and explanation regarding this data,
and to require production of additional and/or corroborative data. This further examination will
include on-site investigations by staff accountants and engineers. Based on the foregoing, staff
recommends that it is appropriate to suspend the utility's proposed rate increase.



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Issue 2: Should an interim revenue increase be granted?

Recommendation: Yes. On an interim basis, the utility should be authorized to collect annual
water and wastewater revenues as indicated below: (Revell, Edwards)

Test Year Revenue

Revenues $ Increase Requirement % Increase
Water $248,357 $23,640 $271,997 9.52%
Wastewater $360,237 $76,918 $437,155 21.35%

Staff Analysis: In its MFRs, Cypress Lakes requested interim rates designed to generate annual
revenues of $296,344 and $454,155 for water and wastewater, respectively. This represents a
water revenue increase of $47,988 (19.32%), and a wastewater revenue increase of $93,919
(26.07%). The utility has filed rate base, cost of capital, and operating statements to support its
requested increases.

Pursuant to Section 367.082(5)(b)1, Florida Statutes, the achieved rate of return for
interim purposes must be calculated by applying appropriate adjustments consistent with those
made in the utility’s most recent rate proceeding. Staff has reviewed the utility's interim request,
as well as prior orders concerning the utility’s rate base. Staff’s recommended adjustments are
discussed below. Staff has attached accounting schedules to illustrate staff's recommended rate
base, capital structure, and test year operating income amounts. The rate base schedules are
labeled as Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B, with adjustments shown on Schedule No. 1-C; the capital
structure schedule is Schedule No. 2, and the operating income schedules for water and
wastewater, respectively, are labeled as Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B, with the adjustments shown
on Schedule No. 3-C.

RATE BASE

The utility has filed simple average water and wastewater rate bases for the calendar year
ended December 31, 2005. The utility made adjustments to its revenue, amortization and
provision for income taxes account balances for interim purposes. Staff has reviewed the
utility’s rate base, and its adjustments, including working capital, and is recommending two
adjustments to the utility’s rate base.

In its last rate proceeding, the utility had a net balance of $267,107 for acquisition
adjustments in its water rate base. For interim and final purposes, the utility removed this
amount from rate base, leaving a balance of zero in this account for rate making purposes. The
Commission accepted these adjustments. In the present case, the utility shows a balance of
$9,204 of accumulated amortization of acquisition adjustments in its water rate base. Since the
total net balance, which included accumulated amortization, was removed in the last rate
proceeding, staff is recommending that $9,204 be removed for interim purposes in this case.



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

The utility also made non used and useful adjustments to Accounts 380 and 389 in its
wastewater plant. However, the adjustment to Account 389 is inconsistent with adjustments
made in the last case, since an adjustment to that account was not made in determining final
wastewater rates. After the removal of this adjustment, and a correction of a minor error in the
utility’s adjustment to Account 380, staff recommends that $5,574 of the utility’s non used and
useful plant be removed for the calculation of interim rates. Corresponding reductions should be
made to reduce depreciation expense by $446, and property tax expense by $93.

Based on the above adjustments, staff recommends that Cypress Lakes’ interim rate bases
should be $761,151 for water, and $1,092,690 for wastewater.

COST OF CAPITAL

In its MFRs, Cypress Lakes used a simple average capital structure, which consisted of
allocated investor sources of capital from Ultilities, Inc. (the parent) and actual accumulated
deferred income taxes and customer deposits. Staff has reviewed the utility’s requested capital
structure and determined that the utility erred in using the leverage formula set by Order No.
PSC-05-0680-PAA-WS, issued June 20, 2005, in calculating its cost rate for common equity.
Section 367.882(5)(b)3, Florida Statutes, states that in calculating an interim increase, the
minimum of the range of the last authorized ROE shall be used. In Cypress Lakes’ last rate case,
the midpoint of the authorized ROE was established as 10.93%, with a range of 9.93% to
11.93%.>  Accordingly, for interim purposes, staff recommends a cost of equity of 9.93%.
Based on the above, staff’s recommended cost of capital for interim purposes is 7.68%.

NET OPERATING INCOME

Operating Revenues

Section 367.082(5)(b)1, Florida Statutes, states that the achieved rate of return is
calculated by applying adjustments consistent with the utility’s last rate proceeding and
annualizing any rate changes occurring during the interim test year. For purposes of the interim
application, Cypress Lakes chose the test period ended December 31, 2005. Cypress Lakes
implemented a price index and pass through rate adjustment on October 2, 2005, and annualized
its revenues accordingly. The utility’s adjusted test year revenues were $248,357 and $360,237
for water and wastewater, respectively. Staff has reviewed the utility’s revenues and
recommends no adjustments.

Operating Expenses

The utility made several adjustments to operating expenses for interim purposes. Staff
has reviewed the utility’s operating expenses and the adjustments, and recommends no additional
adjustments. On MFR Schedule B-15, Cypress Lakes reflected per book regulatory assessment
fees (RAFs) of $10,928 for water and $15,700 for wastewater. Using the 4.5% RAF pursuant to
Section 367.145, F.S., and Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., staff calculated RAFs of $11,064 for water

* See Order No. PSC-03-0647-PAA-WS, p.21.



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

and $15,895 for wastewater. As such, the utility’s historical per book RAFs are understated and
should be increased by $136 for water and $195 for wastewater.

Net Operating Income

Based on the adjustment discussed above, staff recommends that the appropriate test year
operating income, before any revenue increase, is income of $44,366 for water and $38,089 for
wastewater.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Based on the above, staff recommends interim revenue requirements of $271,997 and
$437,155 for water and wastewater, respectively. This represents an interim increase in annual
revenues of $23,640, or 9.52%, for water and $76,918, or 21.35% for wastewater. This will
allow the utility the opportunity to recover its operating expenses and earn a 7.68% return on its
rate base.



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Issue 3: What are the appropriate interim water and wastewater rates?

Recommendation: The service rates for Cypress Lakes in effect as of December 31, 2005,
should be increased by 9.60% for water and 21.53% for wastewater to generate the
recommended revenue increase for the interim period. The approved rates should be effective
for service rendered as of the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have received notice. Also, the
rates should not be implemented until the required security has been filed. The utility should
provide proof to staff of the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of notice.
(Revell)

Staff Analysis: Staff recommends that interim service rates for Cypress Lakes be designed to
allow the utility the opportunity to generate annual operating revenues of $271,997, or 9.52%,
and $438,089, or 21.61%, for water and wastewater, respectively, over the adjusted 2005 test
year revenues. To determine the appropriate increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous
service and other revenues should be removed from the test year revenues. The calculation is as
follows:

Water Wastewater
1 Total Test Year Revenues $248,357 $360,237
2 Less: Miscellaneous Revenues 2.017 2.898
3 Test Year Revenues from Service Rates $246,340 $357,339
4 Revenue Increase $23.640 $76.918
5 % Service Rate Increase (Line 4/Line 3) 9.60% 21.53%

The rate increases of 9.60% and 21.53%, for water and wastewater, respectively, should
be applied as across the board increases to the service rates in effect as of December 31, 2005.
The approved rates should be effective as of the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets,
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., provided customers have received notice. The revised
tariff sheets will be approved upon staft’s verification that the tariff sheets are consistent with the
Commission's decision, that the proposed notice to the customers is adequate, and that the
required security discussed in Issue 4 has been filed. The utility should provide proof to staff of
the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of notice.

The utility's current and proposed interim and final rates, and staff's recommended
interim rates, are shown on Schedule No. 4.



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Issue 4: What is the appropriate security to guarantee the interim increase?

Recommendation: A corporate undertaking is acceptable contingent upon receipt of the written
guarantee of the parent company, Utilities, Inc. (UI), and written confirmation of UI’s continued
attestation that it does not have any outstanding guarantees on behalf of Ul-owned utilities in
other states. UI should be required to file a corporate undertaking on behalf of its subsidiaries to
guarantee any potential refunds of revenues collected under interim conditions. UI’s total
guarantee should be a cumulative amount of $718,575, which includes an amount of $58,956
subject to refund in this docket. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should
provide a report by the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected
subject to refund. Should a refund be required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken
in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, F.A.C. (Revell, Springer)

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, revenues collected under interim
rates shall be placed under bond, escrow, letter of credit, or corporate undertaking subject to
refund with interest at a rate ordered by the Commission. As recommended in Issue 2, the total
annual interim increase is $100,558 for water and wastewater. In accordance with Rule 25-
30.360, F.A.C., staff has calculated the potential refund of revenues and interest collected, under
interim conditions to be $58,956. This amount is based on an estimated seven months of revenue
being collected from staff’s recommended interim rates over the utility’s current authorized rates
shown on Schedule No. 4.

Cypress Lakes is a wholly-owned subsidiary of UI, which provides all investor capital to
its subsidiaries. UI has requested a corporate undertaking to secure any interim increases granted
in Dockets Nos. 060254-SU, 060255-SU, 060256-SU, 060257-WS, 060258-WS, 060260-WS,
060261-WS, and 060262-WS. As such, staff reviewed the financial statements of the parent
company. As a result of staff’s interim recommendations in all of the above dockets, the total
requested cumulative corporate undertaking amount is $718,575, which includes $58,956 subject
to refund for this docket.

The criteria for a corporate undertaking includes sufficient liquidity, ownership equity,
profitability, and interest coverage to guarantee any potential refund. Staff has reviewed UI’s
financial statements from 2003 to 2005 to determine the financial condition of the parent
company. Staff's analysis shows that Ul has experienced a significant decline in liquidity and
interest coverage during 2005 compared to prior years. However, Ul’s average equity ratio over
the three-year period has been 40%. Additionally, net income has been on average six times
greater than the requested cumulative corporate undertaking amount. Ul's financial performance
has demonstrated adequate levels of both profitability and equity capitalization to offset the
recent decline in liquidity and interest coverage. Based upon this analysis, staff recommends that
a cumulative corporate undertaking of $718,575 is acceptable contingent upon the receipt of the
written guarantee of Ul and written confirmation that Ul does not have any outstanding
guarantees on behalf of Ul-owned utilities in other states.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility shall provide a report by the 20th day
of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund. Should a

refund be required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule
25-30.360, F.A.C.



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers. The costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Issue 5: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action
on the utility’s requested rate increase (Revell, Fleming)

Staff Analysis: The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
utility’s requested rate increase.

-10 -



I‘H‘HI

1G1T9LS (¥0C6%) GGE 0[S 187°2C% 895 Zv$ asegawy ||
929'91 0 929'91 929'91 0 oouemo|ly [eyded Buiop 6
0 0 0 0 0 uonoNJISUO) J0j S8oUBAPY 8
0 (v02'6) v02'6 0 ¥02'6 sjuswisnipy 'boy JO "Howy ‘wnddy  /
6vL'cL 0 6vL'cL 0 6vL'cL OVI0 jo uonezpowy 9
(665°882) 0 (665°882) 0 (665882) VIO §
(6¥L L) 0 (6¥L L) 0 (6¥L L) uoneroaidaq paje|nwunddy  §
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwo) |NJBSMN pue pesn-uoN €
605 0 605 0 605 sjybry pueT pue pue] g
GL9'007'L$ 0$ GL9'007'L$ 191'9% vSy'v6e1$ ooIMBg Ul el |

Jed\ Js9| sjuaw Aimn 1ed sjuaw fAimn uondridsaq

pajsnipy -}snlpy Jea) )sa] -}snlpy Jad

yeis yeis pajsnipy Aumn lea) 3sa)

SM-252090 "ON 323200
V-1 "ON 3|npayos

GO/LE/CL POpuU] Jed ) )So]
aseg ajey Jajep\ Jo 9|npayos
-ou| ‘sanIiIn saye ssaidAo

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SM-LST090 "ON 1900



IN‘HI

06976013 (72G°S%) ¥92860° 1% (910TZ19) 26921 segaey 0l
1G5°2¢ 0 1G5°2¢ 1G5°Z¢ 0 aouemo|ly [eyded Buiop 6
0 0 0 0 0 dIMO 8
269°GG1 0 269°GG1 0 269°GG1 OVID jo uojezipowy  /
(€01 1L2) 0 (¥€0°L1L2) 0 (¥€0°L12) ovID 9
(LLe102) 0 (LLe102) 0 (LLe102) uoperoaidsQ paje|NwNIdY G
0 0 0 (+00°002) 00002 ssaiboid Ul YO\ UOONNSUOD
(¥88°71) (v25°G) (oLe'6) (oLe'6) 0 sjusuodwo) |Nyas pue pasn-UoN €
0L9C 0 0L9C 0 0L9C sjybry pueq pue pue] g
090°62¢'2$ 0$ 090°62¢'2$ LGS 61£'€2eT$ solneg Ul el |
IBIX 1S9, sjuw INTIITQIRER | Sjudw LA1mn uondrsaq
passnlpy -snlpy T8I 1S9 -snlpy RE¥: |
nels nels paysnipy Limn dedX IS
G0/1LE/ZL PapuT Jea) 3sa ]
SM-152090 "ON 39%20Q aseq ajey J9)eMa)SeM JO 3|NPaYdS
g-1 "ON 3|npayds "ou| ‘saninn sayeT ssaidA)

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SM-LST090 "ON 1900



Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.

Schedule No. 1-C
Docket No. 060257-WS

Explanation

Non-used and Useful

To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment

Accumulated Amortization of Acq. Adjustments

To remove balance.

Water

18

($9,204)

Wastewater

($5,574)

18

- 13-




I.VAHI

%89°L
%0070
%v0°0
%68°€
%000
%0L°0
%G9°€

%0¥8
%0070
%v0°0
%19V
%000
%010
%G9°€

}s09
pajybrap

%9Y8 %897 NYNL13Y 40 JLvYH TIvH3IA0
%E6 L %66 ALIND3 NO NYNL3Y
HOIH MO
%0000F I¥8¢€e8 1S  (8ZZ71%) 61989813
%000 %891 IS1IE 0% IG11ES
%009 %990 0SLZL 0$ 0SL‘ZLS
%E6'6  %0Z6E €v.'92. (2£6'S9) G/92eL$
%000 %000 0 0$ 0$
%00 %06V z£8°06 (LrL$) €/G°16$
%189  %9G'ES 656°266% (GoL‘g$) ¥90°L00°L$
%0000F 6/98981% 0% 61989813
%000 %91 /GLTIES 0 IG11ES
%009  %G9°0 0SL'ZL$ 0 0SLZL$
%LLLL  %LZ6E G/9'2el$ 0 G192eL$
%000 %000 0$ 0 0$
%00C %06V €/G'16$ 0 €/5°16$
%L8'9  %LGES ¥90°100'L$ 0% ¥90°L00°L$
osegqg
a)ey oney ajey 0} sjusw |exdes
}so0) pajiouoday -}snlpy pajsnipy
leyded ejejoid leyoyqng

SM-252090 "ON 323200
Z "ON 9|npayos

gOOOOOIGOQ”

gOOOOOIGOQ”

61989813
1S1LE
0SLCL
G/9'cel

0

€.G°16
¥90°L00°L$

61989813
1S1LE
0SLCL
G/9'cel

0

€.G°16
¥90°L00°L$

sjuawi

-}snlpy
al10adg

leyiden
lejol

leyded jeyol 02

SOXe] awodu| pausdeg 9l
sysoda( Joawolsny) G|
Anb3g uowwo) |

300}1S paliseld €1l

jge@ wis)-uoys  Zl

199q wey-buo L1

Hels 19d

jeyide)d jejol 0l

SOXe] owodu| paudeg 9
sysoda( Jowolsn) G
Aunb3g uowwo) ¢

MO0} paldeld €

1geQ wie-Hoys ¢

199q wey-buo] |

Anmn 1ad

uonduosaqg

GO/LE/C)L PBpul Jed) )soa ]
abelany ojdwig-ainjonsg [eyden
-ou| ‘saiin soxe ssaudAo

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SM-LST090 "ON 1900




IWMI

%89°Z %€8S %958 %5079 uinjay joajey Ol
1SL19.% 1SL19.% GGE0L.$ JA74 osegdley 6
Lv¥'8S9S 18071 99€ 7% (S96°G7%) €76°G9% G89°0¢% 8GC'SGrS awoou| bugeradp 8
0SG€lc 655 6 166 €0¢ (€2072) 01 0€C G6. 6¢C 109 00¢ asuadx3 BunesadQ [ejoL
088 L G6v 8 G8E 6 0 €L1L€€ 81 9¢ 68¢ . Soxe | sawodu| 9
v10°'L2 ¥90°1 1G6°Ge (€20'2) V16,2 086'Y ¥66°CC SWOdU| UBy L JBYIO Saxe ] S
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 uoneziyowy 14
L¥9'GE 0 L¥9'GE 0 L¥9'GE 0 L¥9'GE uoneroaidaQ €
800°€EL$ 0$ 800°€€L$ 0$ 800°€€L$ (699°19) L19'VEL$ aoueusjulel\ @ uonesado 4
sasuadxg buneradQ
%CS'6
166°1.2% 0v9'ecs 1G€8¥C$ (8867279) G¥€96¢$ 08¥°0G$ Go8'Gyes sanuaAady Bunesado |
judmwdambay asea.ouy IBIX 1S9, sjudw AN g sjudw Lm0 uondrsaq
ANUIARY ANUIARY paisnlpy snlpy JBIX 1S9, -snlpy 1d
nels nels parsnipy Lrmn dedX ISIL

G0/1L€/C) papuz Jed) )sa]

suonetadQ J93epA JO JusWA)R}S
-ou| ‘sanIIn saye ssaidAo

SM-LS2090 "ON 393200
V-€ "ON 3Inpayds

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SM-LST090 "ON 1900




I@MI

%8977 %67°¢ %998 %0E ¥ uinjay jo ajey 0l
06926013 06926013 79¢ T Z69CT asegajey 6
£06°€8% G18'avs 68083 (€26 G59) Zl0v6% 16E6ES 12975 awoou| bungerado g
4T T colL’Le 8¥1¢ee (966°Z€) ¥l 09¢€ 87519 969 36¢ asuadx3 Bunesadpo jeyor  /
0/9G6¢ Az W4 (¢z671) ((TAAX) esv1Le /189¥9 ¥€Z°€2) S9XE| swodu| 9
111'8¢€ Lov'e olLg'se (P2L'y) ov¥'6¢ 1989 6.5'CE dWwodu| uey] J8YlQ sexe| q
/8 /8 0 /8 0 /8 uoneziuowy 14
¥92'8¢ ¥92'8¢ (otv) 0L2'8e 0 0L2'82 uopeloaidaQ €
¥S¥'09¢$ ¥S¥'09¢$ 0% ¥S¥'09¢$ 0% ¥S¥'09¢$ soueusjule @ uonessdQ 4
sasuadxg buneradQ
%SE’LC
GGL'/EVS 816°9/% 1€2°09¢$ (616°€69%) 9GL ¥Gv$ 6€6°001$ /12°¢GES :sanuanay bunesadpo |
judmwdambay asea.ouy IBIX 1S9, S)udW AN g SyudW Lm0 uondrsaq
ANUIARY ANUIARY paisnlpy snlpy JBIX 1S9, -snlpy 1d
nels nels parsnlpy Lrmn dedX ISIL

SM-252090 "ON 323200
g-€ "ON 3|npayos

G0/1L€/C) pdpuz Jed, )sa]

suoneladQ J9}eMma)Sep) JO Jusawale)s

-ou| ‘sanIiIn saye ssaidAo

900¢ ‘9 AInf 918
SM-LST090 "ON 1900




Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. Schedule 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 060257-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Explanation Water Wastewater

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase ($47,988) ($93,919)

Depreciation Expense - Net

To remove non-U&U adjustment. $0 ($446)

RAFs on revenue adjustments above ($2,159) ($4,226)

To reflect correct historical test year RAFs. 136 195

To adjust property tax for NU&U. 0 (93)
Total ($2,023) ($4,124)

-17 -




Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.
Water Monthly Service Rates
Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Residential and Multi-Residential
Base Facility Charge

All Meter Sizes:
5/8" x 3/4"

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)
0-6,000 gallons

6,001-12,000 gallons

over 12,000 gallons

General Service

Base Facility Charge
Meter

Size:

5/8" x 3/4"

T

1-1/2"

o

3

4"

6"

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)

Typical Residential Bills
5/8" x 3/4" Meter Size
3,000 Gallons
6,000 Gallons
10,000 Gallons

Rates
Prior to
Filing

$6.49

$2.47
$3.72
$4.95

$6.49
$16.22
$32.44
$51.89
$103.78
$162.15
$324.31

$2.69

$13.90
$21.31
$36.19

Schedule No. 4-A
Docket No. 060257-WS

Utility

Requested
Interim

$6.59

$2.63
$3.96
$5.27

$6.59
$16.48
$32.97
$52.72
$98.85
$164.75
$329.50

$2.87

$14.48
$22.37
$38.21

Utility

Requested

Final

$8.43

$3.35
$5.03
$6.70

$8.43
$21.09
$42.17
$67.44
$126.45
$210.75
$421.50

$3.68

$18.48
$28.53
$48.65

Staff
Recomm.
Interim

$7.11

$2.71
$4.08
$5.43

$7.11
$17.78
$35.55
$56.87
$113.74
$177.71
$355.43

$2.95

$15.24
$23.37
$47.91

- 18 -




Docket No. 060257-WS
Date: July 6, 2006

Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.
Wastewater Monthly Service Rates

Test Year Ended 12/31/05

Residential and Multi-Residential
Base Facility Charge
All Meter Sizes:

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)
(Gallonage Cap - 8,000 Gallons)

General Service

Base Facility Charge
All Meter Sizes:

5/8" x 3/4"

T

1-1/2"

o

3

4"

6"

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons)

5/8" x 3/4" Meter Size
3,000 Gallons
6,000 Gallons
8,000 Gallons

Rates

Prior to
Filing

$14.36

$2.92

$14.36
$35.92
$71.86
$114.97
$229.93
$359.26
$718.52

$3.50

$23.12
$31.88
$37.72

Schedule No. 4-B
Docket No. 060257-WS

Utility

Requested

Interim

$10.17

$5.14

$10.77
$26.92
$53.83
$86.16
$161.55
$269.25
$538.50

$6.17

Utility

Requested

Final

$8.43

$3.35

$12.88
$32.21
$64.41
$103.04
$193.20
$322.00
$644.00

$7.38

Typical Residential Bills

$25.59
$41.01
$51.29

$18.48
$28.53
$35.23

Staff

Recomm.
Interim

$17.45

$3.55

$17.45
$43.65
$87.33
$139.72
$279.42
$436.59
$873.18

$4.25

$28.10
$38.75
$45.85

-19-




